

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**CAPITOL HILL BAPTIST
CHURCH,**
525 A Street NE
Washington, DC 20002

Plaintiff,

v.

**MURIEL BOWSER, in her official
capacity as Mayor of the District
of Columbia,**
John A. Wilson Building
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004

**DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA,**
c/o Karl A. Racine, Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-2710
**THE HONORABLE TREVOR
MCFADDEN**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Unless the District can meet strict scrutiny, the Court should
 grant an injunction under RFRA. 3

 A. RFRA’s clear standards allow the Court to reach a
 workable solution in this case. 3

 1. Substantial burden..... 3

 2. Compelling interest. 5

 3. Least restrictive means. 6

 B. Under RFRA, the District must provide evidence for why it
 cannot follow the less-restrictive approaches adopted by
 other jurisdictions..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	5, 6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	2, 4, 6, 9
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	6
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	3, 5, 6
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	2, 3
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	7
<i>Soos v. Cuomo</i> , No. 1:20-cv-651, 2020 WL 3488742 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020)	9
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	2
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Capitol Hill Baptist Church, Service Times	4
City of Boston, Places of Worship Overview (Updated Sept. 22, 2020)	9
Federal Communications Commission, Low Power Radio – General Information	4
Montgomery County Executive Order 117-20	8
Prince George’s County CR-90-2020, Attachment A	8
Seamus Hasson, <i>The Right to Be Wrong</i> (2d ed. 2012)	1
